
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

To: Councillors  - TBC. 

Date: Monday, 23rd May 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Room 2, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 

 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2022 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Wednesday 18 May 2022, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

4.   Section 24 Direction Consent (Pages 9 - 32) 
 Recommendations: 

The Executive is recommended to: 

i.   Approve the General Consents to the District Councils under the Direction made 
under Section 24 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
as attached in Appendix 2. 

ii.   Delegate the ability to grant specific consents under the Section 24 Direction to: 

 the relevant Executive Member; and separately to  

 the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Section 
151 Officers of the District Councils. 

 
5.   Implementation Plan Approval to create the new North Yorkshire 

Council 
(Pages 33 - 70) 

 Recommendations: 

The Executive is asked to approve: 

(a) The Implementation Plan at Appendix A to the report. 

(b) The Implementation Team as identified in paragraph 4.11 of the report. 
 

6.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 71 - 76) 
 Recommendation: 

That the Executive appoint to the outside bodies specified in Appendix 1 of the report, if 
they so wish, or defer appointments to a later meeting.  
  
 

7.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 77 - 88) 

8.   Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 13 May 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2022 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, 
David Chance, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, Janet Sanderson 
and Greg White. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Paul Haslam, Stanley Lumley and Caroline Dickinson. 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Richard Webb, Will 

Baines, Christine Phillipson, Daniel Harry, Michael Leah, Andrew Dixon, John 
Lee, Jon Holden. 

 
Apologies: Karl Battersby. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
737 Public Minutes of the Meetings held on 8 March 2022 and 15 March 2022 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 8 and 15 March 2022, having been 
printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

738 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 6, based 
on having a family member working for a care provider. 
 
County Councillor Michael Harrison declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda item 6 based on having a relative working in Health and Adult Services. It was 
noted that the Standards Committee had previously given him a dispensation 
which enabled him to participate in, and vote at the meeting.  
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 13 as his civil partner is involved in supporting another bid to be the Great British 
Railways National Headquarters. 
 
 

739 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Item 12 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

on the grounds that this involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1971 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order 
2006. 
 
 

740 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

741 Adult Social Care Charging Reform Trailblazer Scheme 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services to update the 
Executive on the opportunity to participate in the Adult Social Care Charging Reform 
Trailblazer Programme and request approval for early adoption. 
 
County Councillor Michael Harrison presented the report, outlining that the Council had 
been invited by the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) to join a pilot scheme 
as one of the first five local authorities in the country. The benefits to the County Council of 
taking part in the Trailblazer programme include being able to trial and influence how the 
scheme is implemented nationally in the future, and it is hoped that by participating in the 
pilot, the benefits of the Trailblazer programme for residents could be seen earlier in North 
Yorkshire ahead of a national roll-out. It was noted that there are risks to participating in 
the scheme for health and adult social care services, but there are a number of review 
points scheduled to check on progress. 
 
The Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services added that the five local authorities 
approached to take part in the pilot were of different economic, geographical and care 
market characteristics, to see how the Trailblazer programme worked across different 
sites. It was also noted that review points are scheduled between the Council and the 
DHSC for the pilot scheme in August and November 2022, with an additional review point 
also agreed following the May 2022 elections. At any of these points, the Council, or 
DHSC, could choose to withdraw from the Trailblazer if the financial/service risks are too 
great or the model is not workable. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee expressed his support for the Trailblazer programme, in 
particular the ability to shape future policy by being involved as part of the pilot scheme. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive: 
 
i. Approve North Yorkshire County Council’s participation in the Trailblazer 

Programme and  
 
ii. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Health & Adult Services in 

consultation with Corporate Director Strategic Resources and Executive Members 
for Health & Adult Services & Finance to consider and exercise any opting out at 
the appropriate stages should it be deemed appropriate. 

 
 

742 Capital Investment in Schools 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
detailing the consultation responses received and seeking approval of the implementation 
of the consultation draft of the School Estate Strategy. 
 
County Councillor Patrick Mulligan introduced the report on the outcome of a recent 
consultation on the Council’s approach to good estate management of NYCC maintained Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

schools. A draft School Estate Strategy has been produced to set out how the County 
Council, working with school leaders and other partners, will manage, maintain and invest 
in the school estate across the County. The consultation was launched via email to all 
NYCC Councillors and all schools in the county on 4 February 2022, running for six weeks 
through to 18 March 2022. By the closing date eleven responses had been received, with 
the views expressed broadly supportive of the strategy. 
 
Having noted all of the in
[...]
ommunity Primary 

Schools is rejected, as the proposal is no longer supported by the governing body 
of Grove Road School. 

 
 

744 Amendments to the Council’s Constitution for recommendation to full Council 
 
Considered - Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) to 
present changes made to the Constitution under delegated powers, for their 
recommendation to full Council. 
 
County Councillor David Chance introduced the report, detailing the amendments to the 
Constitution to take into account changes to the legal requirements relating to 
procurement thresholds and to also reflect the transitional arrangements during Local Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Government Reorganisation which currently apply, following the coming into force of the 
North Yorkshire (Structural Changes Order) 2022. 
 
Taking all of the information provided, it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amendments to the Constitution set out in the report appendices, made by the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) under his delegated powers, 
be reported back to Full Council. 
 
 

745 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 
 
Considered –  A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 
providing an overview of the key issues considered at the recent meetings of the Area 
Constituency Committees of Skipton and Ripon, Scarborough & Whitby, Harrogate and 
Knaresborough and Richmond (Yorks).   
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie highlighted the discussion at the Richmond (Yorks) 
Area Constituency Committee relating to the non-collection of litter along the A66. He felt 
that with the introduction of the new unitary authority from April 2023, this would help solve 
confusion amongst residents as to who holds responsibility for resolving particular issues.  
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd added that the litter discussion at the Area Constituency 
Committee had shown him the different service levels and outcomes achieved across the 
different district and borough councils in the county. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les noted that all members of the Executive had attended Area 
Constituency Committees and found them to provide invaluable feedback. He thanked all 
of the Area Constituency Committee Chairs for their work and hoped that the new Council 
can continue in the same vein.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
That co-ordination be provided initially to generate a response to the situation alongside 
the A66, as a matter of urgency and the development of a countywide strategy in respect 
of this matter. 
 
 

746 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 4 April 2022 to 30 April 2023 was presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

747 Private Minute from meeting held on 15 March 2022 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the private Minute from the meeting of the Executive held on 15 March 2022, having 
been printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed, and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
748 Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances 
 
County Councillor Carl Les highlighted the campaign to make York the national 
headquarters of Great British Railways, believing it has the history, capacity and capability 
to be a strong candidate as the chosen location. The Leader received Executive support to 
add his signature to a letter to the Secretary of State for Transport, also signed by five 
MPs, City of York Council and the LEP, to show the support across York and North 
Yorkshire in the bid to make York the national headquarters of Great British Railways. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked all Elected Members for all their work over the term of the 
County Council, and wished luck to all candidates standing in the forthcoming elections. 
 
As he was not standing in the May elections, County Councillor Carl Les thanked County 
Councillor Don Mackenzie for his efforts over the last five years, but in particular during his 
time as Executive Member for Access, and wished him all the best in his retirement. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

23 May 2022 
 

Agreement of General Consent in Response to Direction Issued Under Section 24 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

 
Report of the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report   
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the Secretary of State’s Direction restricting 
certain transactions and made under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 (the 2007 Act).  The Executive is asked to consider granting a series of 
General Consents to the District Councils to enable the business of existing District 
Councils to continue to proceed in the run up to Vesting Day. 
 

 
2.0 Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report sets out the legal position with regard to the District Councils being able to enter into 

contracts from 23 May 2022 up until 1 April 2023.  The report further asks the Executive to use 
its transitionary powers to give General Consent under the provisions of the Direction made on 
10th May 2022 under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 in the 
form set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
3.0 Background   
 
3.1 Section 24 of the 2007 Act permits the Secretary of State to issue a Direction against all 

Authorities being dissolved under a Structural Change Order.  Following the making of the North 
Yorkshire Council (Structural Changes) Order 2022 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) made such a Direction on 10th May 2022. A copy of the Direction 
and the accompanying letter and Guidance Note is attached as Appendix 1.  Essentially, the 
Direction will re
[...]
ively moderate salary. 

 
6.4 The purpose of the Direction is to ensure that the elected Members for the new unitary council 

have oversight and control of decisions that will financially bind the new authority from 1 April 
2023. The newly elected members have oversight of the County Council’s budget and the 
Executive are asked to consider which decisions they are content with giving a general consent 
to allow the District Councils to commit the new unitary council to spend. 

 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 As identified in the report. 
 
8.0 Equalities Implications 
 
8.1 An Equality Screening Report is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
9.1 In order to ensure that the right balance is met in giving the newly elected Members the oversight 

of decisions made by the District Councils that can bind the future unitary council and also 
allowing the District Councils to continue to function, it is recommended that the General 
Consents are approved as attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 10.0 Recommendation 
 

 The Executive is recommended to approve: 
 

10.1 The General Consents to the District Councils under the Direction made under Section 24 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 as attached in Appendix 2. 
 

10.2 To delegate the ability to grant specific consents under the Section 24 Direction to: 
 
(i) the relevant Executive Member; and separately to  
 
(ii) the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 

Officers of the District Councils. 
 

 
 
Gary Fielding 
Section 151 Officer 
 
Barry Khan 
Monitoring Officer 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
12 May 2022 

Page 11



 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 
Report Authors –  Barry Khan and Gary Fielding 
Presenters of Report – Barry Khan and Gary Fielding 

 
Background Documents:  None 

 
Appendices: 

 
1. Direction made under Section 24 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007. 
2
[...]
006. The Direction makes it clear that aggregation of the limits will 
apply. 

 
4 The matters which fall within the definitions contained in the Schedule can proceed 

in the normal way and are subject to a General Consent from the Executive.  These 
matters are approved and require no further consent to be obtained. Nevertheless 
in these cases it is expected that outgoing councils will ensure that contracts and 
agreements allow the maximum flexibility to the successor authorities to achieve 
future economy, efficiency and effectiveness. For example, limited extensions of 
existing contracts and break clauses in new contracts will provide early scope for 
reappraisal. Where matters fall outside the definitions then a specific written 
Consent will be required if the contract/ disposal is not to be void. The process for 
seeking and providing such Consents is set out in the next part of this document. 

Page 19



 

 

 OFFICIAL 

Process for seeking, and giving, of specific Consents 
 
1 Where a Specific Consent is required, the Authority seeking the Consent shall 

submit a written request to officers designated for these purposes by the Executive 
(the “Designated Officers” are the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer) in 
question providing such information as is reasonably required by those officers. 
The Section 151 Officer shall be authorised (and have the delegated power from 
the Executive) to give any consents required, but shall, at their discretion refer the 
matter to the relevant Executive Member or the Executive for a decision. 

 
2 Records of the decisions of the Section 151 Officer and the Executive Member will 

be maintained. Where decisions were taken to give a Consent then these will be 
reported retrospectively to the Executive.   

 

 

Review 
 
This General Consent will be kept under review by the Executive and amended or 
developed as necessary in the light of experience and practical application. 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

 OFFICIA
[...]
al 

 Evidence or measurement of effect 

 Figures for CO2e 

 Links to relevant documents 

 

Explain how you plan 

to mitigate any 

negative impacts. 

 

Explain how you plan 

to improve any 

positive outcomes as 

far as possible. 

Minimise pollution (including air, 

land, water, light and noise) 

 

 X      

Ensure resilience to the effects of 

climate change e.g. reducing flood 

risk, mitigating effects of drier, hotter 

summers  

 X     

Enhance conservation and 

wildlife 

 

 X     

Safeguard the distinctive 

characteristics, features and 

special qualities of North 

Yorkshire’s landscape  

 

 X    

 

 

Other (please state below) 

 

      

P
age 30



 

 

 OFFICIAL 

 
 

Are there any recognised good practice environmental standards in relation to this proposal? If so, please detail how this proposal meets 

those standards. 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Summary Summarise the findings of your impact assessment, including impacts, the recommendation in relation to addressing impacts, including 
any legal advice, and next steps. This summary should be used as part of the report to the decision maker. 
 
 
The proposal seeks to allow District and Borough Councils to continue to make their own decisions (with their corresponding relevant Impact 
Assessment forms) under the General Consent Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

P
age 31



 

 

 OFFICIAL 

 
 

Sign off section 
 
This climate change impact assessment was completed by: 
 

Name Barry Khan 

Job title Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and Monitoring 

Officer  

Service area Legal and Democratic Services 

Directorate Central Services 

Signature Barry Khan 

Completion date 4 May 2022 

 
Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature): 
 
Date: 
 

 
 

 

P
age 32



 

 

OFFICIAL 

EXECUTIVE 

 

23 May 2022 

 

The Approval of the Implementation Plan 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 

Servic
[...]
anges Order provides that the creation of the new unitary authority will be 

legally based on the district council functions transferring to the legal entity of the County 

Council and the County Council will then be reorganised to create the unitary authority.  This is 

known as the continuity authority model, as opposed to creating a whole new legal entity. 

 

6.2 Purely from a legal perspective, this model is less complicated than creating a brand new 

authority, as all the existing contractual, property, employment arrangements of the County 

Council will continue without having to transfer them to a new legal entity. 

 

6.3 The Structural Changes Order provides that all the district employees, functions, liabilities and 

assets will transfer to North Yorkshire Council on 1st April 2023. 

 

6.4 It is the Executive’s responsibility under the Structural Changes Order to approve and revise 

the Implementation Plan and appoint the Implementation Team. 

 

7.0 Equalities Implications 

 

7.1 An Equalities Screening Assessment is attached at Appendix B. 

 

8.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

8.1 It is the responsibility of the Executive to approve the Implementation Plan to secure the smooth 

transition to the new unitary council. 

 

 9.0 Recommendation 

 

 The Executive is asked to approve: 

 

(a) The Implementation Plan at Appendix A. 

 

(b) The Implementation Team as identified in paragraph 4.11. 

 

 

Barry Khan 

Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and 

Monitoring Officer 

Page 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

County Hall 

Northallerton 

 

May 2022 

 

Report Author  – Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 

Services) 

 

Presenter of Report – Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 

Services) and Robert Ling, Assistant Director Technology and Change 

 

Background Documents: 

 

The Implementation Executive agenda for 16 March 2022 Agenda for Local Government 

Reorga
[...]
idated Capital Plan - Baseline

P
age 76



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council  

  

Executive  

  

23 May 2022  

  

Appointments to Outside Bodies  

  

  
1.0  

  
Purpose of the Report  

1.1  
  
  

To invite the Executive to make appointments to those outside bodies which fall to be 
made by the Executive under the County Council’s Constitution.  
  

  

2.0  Appointments to Outside Bodies  
  

2.1  Appendix 1 sets out a table of the appointments to outside bodies which fall to be made by 

the Executive, together with information about previous appointees.  
  

2.2  Detailed information in respect of each outside body, including the following, is available to 
Members on request to Democratic Services:-  

• Purpose of outside body  

• Meetings – frequency per year; venue; time of day/evening meetings held  

• Recent Minutes  
  

  
3.0  

  
Recommendation  

3.1  
  

That the Executive appoint to the outside bodies specified in the appended table shown 
at Appendix 1, if they so wish, or defer appointments to a later meeting.  
  

  

  

Barry Khan  
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  
County Hall  
Northallerton  
  

13 May 2022  
  

Background documents:  None  

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



 

Page 1 
OFFICIAL 

FORWARD PLAN 
 
The decisions likely to be taken by North Yorkshire County Council in the following 12 months are set out below: 
 

Publication Date: 
 

16 May 2022 Last updated: 16 May 2022 

Period covered by Plan: 31 May 2023   
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:- 
 
During the continuing Covid-19 pandemic, following the expiry of the legislation permitting remote committee meetings, remote live-broadcast committee meetings will 
continue, but with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision-making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme, 
following consultation
[...]
Strategy (MTFS) 
including the: 
• Revenue Plan 
• Capital Plan 
• Treasury 
Management 
• Prudential Indicators 

Proposals 
will be 
subject to the 
appropriate 
consultation 
process. 

Budget 
consultation 
process. 

Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director for 
Strategic 
Resources 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 

21 Feb 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Q3 Performance 
Monitoring and 
Budget Report 
 

Yes Q3 Performance 
Monitoring and Budget 
report including: 
Revenue Plan; Capital 
Plan; Treasury 
Management and 
Prudential Indicators. 

Management 
Board 

 Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director for 
Strategic 
Resources, Julie 
Robinson, 
Leadership 

 

P
age 92



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 11 
OFFICIAL 

 Support 
Officer/PA to 
Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal 
and Democratic 
Services) 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2022
	4 Section 24 Direction Consent
	Appendix 1 Direction
	Appendix 1 Directions
	Appendix 1 220504  Explanatory Note final

	Appendix 2 General Consents in Relation to Disposals, Contracts and Agreements
	Appendix 3 EIA
	Appendix 4 Climate change impact assessment

	5 Implem

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 23rd May, 2022 commencing at 11.02 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Annabel Wilkinson, Gareth Dadd, 
Keane Duncan, Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 
 
Officers present: Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Melanie Carr and David Caulfield. 
 
Other Attendees: District Cllrs Angie Dale; Mark Robson & Richard Foster.  Borough Cllr Steve 

Siddons 
 
Apologies: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton and Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2022 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

4 Section 24 Direction Consent 
 
Considered:  A report of the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer seeking the 
granting of granting a series of General Consents to the District Councils to enable the 
business of existing District Councils to continue to proceed in the run up to Vesting Day. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report, noting that if a decision were taken 
to stick rigidly to the Section 24 Notice it would be too stringent for the District and 
Borough Councils.  Instead, he outlined the collaborative approach proposed and 
suggested it would make it easier for all, and protect the democratic processes and 
sovereignty of the District and Borough Councils until March 2023. 
 
Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) outlined the legal 
requirements and the consents needed as detailed in the report.  He also noted that other 
Authorities being dissolved (Cumbria & Somerset) were working towards taking the same 
approach, but North Yorkshire County Council was the first to reach this stage, as a result 
of the excellent joint working to date. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Gary Fielding, Corporate Director for Strategic Resources outlined the four areas of focus 
i.e. Revenue Budgets, Capital Projects, Contracts & Procurements and Use of Reserves, 
and confirmed there would be a weekly update on the consents granted for the relevant 
Executive Member. 
 
Councillor Steve Siddons, Leader of Scarborough Borough Council welcomed the report 
but highlighted that whilst most of their funding allocations would fall under general 
consent, there were some key projects that were not included.  He acknowledged there 
was ongoing dialogue about those projects to ensure they progressed as planned and he 
sought the Executive’s reassurance that this would continue. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd confirmed he was aware of the projects/schemes that 
would not be covered by the General Consents and drew attention to the opaque decision 
making process in place for them. He want on to suggest that the political accountability 
needed strengthening. 
 
In response, Gary Fielding drew attention to the proposal within the report to delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director for Strategic Resources in consultation with other 
Section 151 officers. He acknowledged that open dialogue would be key and noted that if 
in doubt, consideration of a consent could be referred to the relevant Executive Member, 
and ultimately on to the full Executive if required. 
 
Members discussed the option for the right of appeal to a controversial decision, and 
again Gary Fielding confirmed a decision could be referred on to the Executive Member if 
considered necessary, with any really contentious issues referred to the Executive. 
 
Having being reassured about the level of transparency written in to the process, all 
Members voted in favour of the recommendations in the report and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 
 
i) The General Consents to the District Councils under the Direction made under 

Section 24 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 as 
attached in Appendix 2 be approved 

 
ii) The ability to grant specific consents under the Section 24 Direction be delegated to: 

 the relevant Executive Member; and separately to 

 the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Deputy Leader, the Monitoring 
Officer and the Section 151 Officers of the District Councils. 

 
 

5 Implementation Plan Approval to create the new North Yorkshire Council 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
and Monitoring Officer presenting the proposed governance arrangements for 
implementation of the new unitary council for North Yorkshire.  
 
Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) introduced the 
report and the draft implementation plan, which had been previously approved by the 
informal Implementation Executive. 
 
The report provided an overview of the steps taken to date, and confirmed that the 
Implementation Executive had now been replaced by the Executive of North Yorkshire 
County Council. 
 
Attention was drawn to the key priorities within the draft Implementation Plan and 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Members noted the three additional work streams introduced alongside the original fifteen 
listed in the report.   
 
Members also recognised the successful collaborative working of the County Council and 
the District/Borough Councils to date, and the need to continue in that vein, in order to 
achieve the new Authority’s ambitions. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd drew attention to the potential savings and the 5-year 
timeframe in which they were to be achieved, recognizing that alongside improved 
localism, it was the biggest driver for the successful transition to the new unitary Authority  
 
All Members voted in favour of the recommendations and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 
 
The Executive approved: 
 
(a) The Implementation Plan at Appendix A of the report; 
 
(b) The Implementation Team as identified in paragraph 4.11 of the report. 
 
 

6 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered:  A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 

inviting the Executive to make appointments to those outside bodies which fall to be made 

by the Executive under the County Council’s Constitution. 

 

County Councillor Carl Les introduced the report and confirmed he wished to defer the 

making of the majority of the appointments to the next Executive meeting, with the 

exception of the following where the organisations were scheduled to meet before the next 

Executive meeting: 

 

 County Councillor Greg White – Board Member on NYNet Ltd and NYNet 100 Ltd 

 County Councillor Steve Watson  - Observer/Substitute on NYNet Ltd and NYNet 100 

Ltd 

 County Councillor  Andrew Lee – Yorwaste Ltd and SJB Recycling Ltd 

 

County Councillor Carl Les also made the following proposals for appointments: 

 

 County Councillor Alyson Baker - Young People’s Champion  

 County Councillor Caroline Dickinson – Older People’s Champion 

 

Resolved – That: 

i) The above proposed appointments be approved; 

ii) That the remaining proposed appointments listed in the report be considered by the 

Executive at their next meeting on 31 May 2022 

 
 

7 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 16 May 2022 to 31 May 2023 was presented.  It was 
noted that the ‘Dementia care facility in Harrogate’ item shown as scheduled to come to 
the next Executive meeting on 31 May 2022 had now been deferred to a later meeting. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 


